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[Shri Kidwai: Had the land been 

under the possession of cultivators there 
would have been no question of its 
reclamation.]

Shri M. R. Krishna: May I know, 
Sir, what extent of land thus reclaim
ed has been brought under cultivation 
and the acreage lying uncultivated?

Shri Kidwai: As I have stated in the 
reply, out of 19,901 acres, 17,667 acres 
has been brought under cultivation. 
About the olker 2,000 acres the States 
have assured us that most of it will 
be brought under cultivation.

A n t i-T . B. D r u g

*S09. Sai^r Hnkam Singh: Will the 
Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Schering Corpora
tion, an American firm made an o/Ter 
to supply Iso-Niacin Hydrazide to the 
Government of India for the treat
ment of tuberculosis cases: and

(b) if so. whether that offer has 
been accented and the drug ordered or 
not?

The Minister of Health (Rajknmari 
Amrit Kaur): (a) Yes, the finn
mentioned and some others have 
offered the Drug.

(b) The offers have been accepted. 
Controlled investigations on the effi
cacy of the Drug are being carried oiit 
in a number of T.B. institutions in the 
country.

Sardar Hnkam Singh: In what
countries has this drug been tried and 
what is the extent of its eflftcacy?

Rajknmari Amrit Kanr: We have no 
information as to the results of the 
investigations in foreign countries: but 
wherever the drug is produced it is 
being tried.
 ̂ S&rdar Hukam Singh: Do we get any

international assistance in our combat 
against T.B.

Rajknmari Amrit Kanr: No: we
could not get any international
assistance for a drug whose efficacy 
is still being investigated.

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: Are any
^tempts being made to produce 
streptomycin or anti-biotics like 
chlomycetin in this country?

Rajknmari Amrit Kanr: No. Sir.

Knmari Annie Mascarene: May I
know whether we ^et ^ y  contribution 
from the World Health Organisation 
for this drug?

Shri V. P. Nayar: How does this drug 
compare in its efficacy and price with 
Para-amino-salcylic acid, that is, p.a.s?

Rajknmari Amrit Kanr: I said the 
efficacy of the drug is still under 
investigation; I am not, therefore, in 
a position to give a reply.

Prices o f  Streptomycin
*510. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will ih? 

Minister of Health be pleased to state:
(a) whether any steps are being 

taken by the Government of India to 
bring down the price of streptomycin:

(b) whether any free supply of the 
medicine has been provided for; and

(c) if so, the amount of money pro
vided for this purpose ? *

The Minister Health (Ra^lmmari 
Amrit Kanr): (a) Yes. Liberal imports 
of Streptomycin are being allowed and 
the price of the drug is being (Joi^olled 
under the Drugs (Control) Act, 1950.

(b) Yes. -
(c) Amounts sanctioned by the 

Ministry of Rehabilitation for pur
chase of Streptomycin and P.A.S. for 
free supply to indigent displaced T.B. 
patients: —

1949-50 Rs. 13,250
1950-51 Jls. 33,685
1951-52 Rs. 50,000

Amounts sancGoned by the Minister
of Health from the Health Minister’s 
Charity Fund to indigent T.B. patienrs 
for purchase of Streptomycin end 
other requirements: —

1949-50 —
1950-51 Rs. 700
1951-52 Rs. 2,377

Separate figures for Streptomycin
alone are not available.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: The statement 
shows that the amount sanctioned by 
the Minister of Health from the Health 
Minister’s Charity Fund to indigent 
T.B. patients for purchase of strepto
mycin is Rs. 2,377; may I know, Sir, 
whether this sum is considered suffi
cient for the purpose?

Rajknmari Amrit Kaur: Yes, Sir. 
All hospitals are stocked with these 
medicines. If there is any indigent 
patient v/ho requires special helo, such 
help is given from this Fund. This Is 
only one such charity fund: there â e- 
other funds also which help svch 
patients.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: What is the
total quantity of drug imported intô  
Lndia and the price paid for it?




